








Dekalb County Community Meeting

From: SAWA Transportation (sawatrucking775@bellsouth.net)

v bernicetajiryahoo.com: blkrainS g gmail.com: cellasalt3iyahoo.com; coleslawédtdie yahoo.com:
cthompson 131920« yahoo.com: denisetravis74@ gmail.com: dennisallen03f comcast.net: dstbera bellsouth. net:
ellison.taneishade.gmail.com; erica_weaverw yahoo.com: ghhedew.gmail.com: haroldS3«e hotmail.comy;
hlove1223aol.com; jamcostellog@ gmail.com: kbarksdal22 gmail.com; konceptatlantawebellsouth.net;
manghamlaw att.net; marshallenglishsr@ yahoo.com; mhdalrym{dekalbcountyga.gov: mstonyaa carthlink.net:
oneiloooo4(@omeast.net; ourbenevolentneighborsociety(@aol.com; pedge(eurbanretail.com; plbaileyw dekalbeountyga.gov:
pvalleng@udekalbeountyga.gov; stonecrestalivegegmail.com: temg2 7iegmail.com: terrell.steene gmail.com;
topdawgmo(;yahoo.com; vickymooresbbi@yahoo.com: w_duane_wilhamsra yahoo.com: pmbester39¢ vahoo.com:
janelle.c.gorew gmail.com; frankredding43degmail.com: sammyberakia gmail.com: andrewse 199 @.gmail.com:
kbarksdal 22 gmail.com: loviebarbaral(@gmail.com; maliaevansiwcomeast.net; lindajones3502icomeast.net:
perry_leconabellsouth.net; fshatiqedmsn.com

Dute: Wednesday, November 19, 2025 at 04:40 PM EST

Dear Property Owners

We are planning to apply for a Dekalb County Special Land Use Permit to open a Recycling
Concrete business. Find out more about the project, ask questions, and voice your opinions at
the following community meeting.

Re: 1313 Lithonia Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA 30058

Parcel ID: 16 164 02 007

Wanda Benjamin invited you to a Microsoft Teams Meeting:

Community Meeting

Friday, December 5, 2025

5:00 PM - 6:00 PM (EST)

Meeting link: Community Meeting | Microsoft Teams | Meetup-Join

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device

Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 934 820 198 110 4



Passcode: 9B88Um

Download Teams | Join on the web
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( (SAWA

artners, LLC

Notice of Special Land Use Permit
Application Community Meeting

Dear Property Owner

We are planning to apply for a Dekalb County Special Land Use Permit to open a Recycling
Concrete business. Find out more about the project, ask questions, and voice your opinion at the
following community meeting:

Re: 1313 Lithonia Industrial Blvd., Lithonia, GA 30058
Parcel|D: 16 164 02 007

Wanda Benjamin invited you to a Microsoft Teams Meeting:

Community Meeting

Friday, December 5, 2025

5:00 PM - 6:00 PM (EST)

Meeting link: Community Mecting | Microsoft Teams | Mcctup-Join
Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the rneeting

Meeting ID: 934 820198 110 4

Passcode: 9B88Um

If you have any questions about the meeting, please call 770.925.2441 or email
sawatrucking775@bellsouth.net. We look forward to seeing you there!

Sincerely,

Teweldemedhin Gebremeskel
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C sAWA

artners LLC

LETTER OF APPLICATION

1313 Lithonia Industrial Bivd, Lithonia, GA 30058
Please identify the following details such as:

e The proposed zoning classification?

The existing zoning classification is M and we are not proposing any changes.

e The reason for the Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) request?

The reason for the Special Land Use Permit is for the collection of broken concrete which will be crushed & sold
as recycled crush and run and 57 stone as well as storing dirt from construction sites and selling to other
construction projects. Any rebar from concrete will be sold as scrap metal.

e The existing and proposed use of property?

At this time the property does not have an existing use. Our proposed us is for the collection of broken concrete
which will be crushed & sold as recycled crush and run and 57 stone as well as storing dirt from construction
sites and selling to other construction projects.

e Detail characteristics of the proposed use (e.g. flcor area, height of building(s), number of units, mix of unit
types, number of employees, manner and hours of operation)?

The property will be a aggregate recycling facility with contractor labor. The hours of operation will be daylight
hours, using a mobile office trailer.

Physical Address: 4354 Lilburn Industrial Way, Lilburn, GA 30047 Office: 770.925.2441 Fax: 770.925.2440
Mailing Address: PO Box 2085, Lilburn, GA 30048



(SAWA

artners LLC

IMPACT ANALYSIS

1313 LITHONIA INDUSTRIAL BLVD, LITHONIA, GA 30058

A. s the size of the site adequate for the use contemplated and is adequate land area is available for the proposed
use, including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, transitional buffer zones, and all
other applicable requirements of the zoning district in which the is proposed to be located.

This property is 28+ acres with a travel lane. Very little parking is necessary

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other properties and land
uses in the district, and whether the proposed use will create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use be
reason of traffic volume/congestion, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration generated by the proposed use.

This property is M zone surrounded by trucking companies, wrecker yard, quarry and related industries.
C. Are public services, public (or private) facilities, and utilities adequate to serve the proposed use?
Yes, water and electricity is available but very little will be used.

D. isthe public street on which the use is proposed to be located adequate and is there sufficient traffic-carrying
capacity for the use proposed so as not to unduly increase traffic and create congestion in the area?

Lithonia Industrial Blvd is a major thoroughfare with a turning lane into the property.

E. Isthe ingress and egress adequate to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, structures, and uses
thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and convenience, traffic flow and
control, and access in the event of fire or other emergency?

The property has a turn in lane which gets adequate ingress and egress and will not have a negative impact on the
traffic flow.

F. Will the proposed use create adverse impacts upon any adjoining and use be reason of the manner and hours of
operation of the proposed use?

The proposed use will not create any adverse impact to any adjoining land. Our proposed land use is compatible
to in the industrial area.

G. Isthe proposed use otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district classification in which the
use is proposed to be located?

The existing zoning is M and the proposed use is M-light industrial.

H. 1s the proposed use consistent with advances, conflicts, or detracts from the policies of the comprehensive plan?



Our business type of business should be located in M zone.

I. Is there adequate provision of refuse and service areas?

N/A

J. Should the length of time for which the SLUP is granted be limited in duration?

No, we believe the SLUP should be unlimited, in view of the possibility of the sell of the business.

K. Is the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings appropriate in relation to the size of the subject property
and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and buildings; and will the proposed
use create any shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building as result of the proposed building height?

We will be using a mobile office trailer and a port-a-potty.
L. Will the proposed use adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological resources?
No, there is no close historic buildings, sites, or archaeological resources near our property.

M. Does the proposed use satisfy the requirements contained with the supplemental regulations for such special
land use permit?

Yes, SLUP for recycling construction materials.

N. Will the proposed use be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or community as a whole, as expressed
and evidenced during the review process?

We believe the needs and desires of the construction community will be provided materials to new projects so that it
doesn’t go to landfills.
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DeKalb County
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

DISCLOSURE OF CAMPAIGN CONTRIBUTION

In accordance with the Conflict of Interest in Zoning Act, OCGA Chapter 36-67A, the following questions must be
answered.

Have you, the applicant, made $250.00 or more in campaign contribution to a local government official within two
years immediately preceding the filling of this application?

Yes: No: X *

[f the answer is yes, you must file a disclosure report with the governing authority of DeKalb County showing:

1. The name and official position of the local government official to whom the campaign contribution was
made.

2. The dollar amount and description of each campaign contribution made during the two years immediately
preceding the filing of this application and the date of each such contribution.

The disclosure must be filed within 10 days after the application is first filed and must be submitted to the C.E.O. and
to the Board of Commissioners of DeKalb County, 1300 Commerce Drive, Decatur, GA 30030.

[ | /4//% /fm%%&

Notary 1i,ndture of Applicant /Date
RNy, .
e“\“;:o,?: - -,:'.4 7,’ Z"". X
§ N WWSSiog. e % Check one: Owner Agent

Expiration Dat%hS@MVTY \\\‘

"mumn“‘“

*Notary seal not needed if answer is “No”.



1313 LITHONIA INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

FORMERLY 7221 MADDOX ROAD REAR

/ SITE DATA

PARCEL # 16

BUILDING DATA

ZONING USE: M—1 (SLUP—03031)
TOTAL ACREAGE: 28.68 ACRES

DISTURBED ACREAGE: 5.36 ACRES

DEKALB COUNTY, GA
LAND LOT 164;

16th DISTRICT
164 02 007

PARKING DATA

N /A

BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: N/A

REQUIRED PARKING

~

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

WITH ES&PC BMP’S.

CLEARING & GRADING WITH THE ASSOCIATED
DRAINAGE AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

NEW CURB CUT IN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—=WAY

ON SUBJECT PARCEL: NO BUILDINGS. NO
PAVING ON SITE. NO WATER OR SEWER
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PROPOSED STORM SEWER
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DOUBLE DETECTOR CHECK

NVAVaVa s o
898
X 98.0
— ST ST
Dl. SWCB DWCB UB.
A—1 A-2 A-3 =4
B O™~ QO
GA, DOT TYPE
E” W/HOOD
@HW.
ST Z-1
MH. A-2 8"S.S.L. MH. A-1
S = S
wv ”
FH.
w *x—Ww
2"WM & BFP
—w—{} w
———w
10"WM & DDC

IN VAULT J

7

LOCATION MAP

GPS LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION EXIT:
84.095810° N, 33.743995° W
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1 2 /O 8 /2 O 1 6 . ***ENGINEER'SCERTIFICATE***
\ STORM WATER RUN-OFF
\ / ~ , \ l
\ 1 Y Eevnm S EDwARDC _
\ @ l /\ N O WA TE R 9 N O S_E WE R I N TH I S P E R M I T a registered professional engineer in the State of Georgia, hereby certify with my signature and seal, that the
\ /7%;;\/7 g — grading and drainage plans for the project known as [? 15 Li Trom A IrDu S?ﬂ)ﬂ_{.
\ ! /\ - RoulevALD - CLEARNG 4 GCRADING
/ l ‘ /\ Development/Building Permité___ lying in Land th
\ . ‘ ' \/ of the l é th _District, DeKalb County, have been reviewed under my supervision, and state that,
I/// / \/ m : 12M204 in my opinion, the execution of said plans will comply with the DeKalb County Land Development Ordinance.
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\‘ SITE

PORTIONS OF THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE
FLOOD HAZARD
/ONE AR AS PER THE DEKALB COUNTY F.I.R.M.
COMMUNITY PANEL NO.13089C0176K DATED

CLEARING AND GRADING PLAN

Jre af Uas iemvined Aned Houom Camir

!vlb 404.371.2155 [a) Clark Harrison Budlding
b . 4043714556 (1) 330'W. Ponce de Leon Ave
DeKalb County DeKalbCountyGa gav Decarur, GA 30030

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Michael Thurmend

Director
Andrew A. Baker, AICP

***ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATE***

FLOOD PLAINS

i Keyiwo  S.  COWARDS

a registered professional engineer in the State of Georgia, hereby certify with my signature and seal, that

the grading and drainage plans for the projectknownas_L 313 L(THoriA T Duf7/R1AL
Roulevied - CLEALivG 4 CRADING
g tanatoe _1E% iroe lsﬂ‘nimnnekalb

viewed under my supervision, and state that, in my opinion, the execution of said plans

Development Permit #

County, have been re:
has notdiminished the natural storage capacity of the adjacent flood plain, nor caused any increase in the
fiood levels of the Base Flood (IRF - 100 Year Flood), and is in compliance with the Dekalb County Land
Development Ordinance,

This the, 20 Lo

Georgia Registration No.

0LS%C?

Fovisad-H342047

DEKALB LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

Clark Harrison Bullding
330'W. Ponce e Loon Ave
Decatur, GA 30030

404.371.2155(a)
4043714556 (1)

Chief Executive Officer DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Michael Thurmond

Director
Andrew A Baker, AICP

DEKALB COUNTY, GA

fSH EET NO.

1244204
02/22/21

SHEET INDEX
SHEET TITLE

~

C0.0 COVER SHEET & GENERAL NOTES
SITE SURVEY/EXISTING CONDITIONS

C1.0 & C1.0A SITE & GRADING PLAN

C1.0B OVERALL SITE & GRADING PLAN

C2.0 CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

EC1.0 ES&PC NOTES

ECT.1 ES&PC NOTES

EC1.2 ES&PC NOTES

COUNTY STAMP

EC2.0 TO EC2.0B

INITIAL ES&PC PLAN

EC2.1 & EC2.1A

INTERMEDIATE ES&PC PLAN

EC2.2 & EC2.2A

FINAL ES&PC PLAN

EC3.0—ECJ3.5 ES&PC DETAILS
EC3.6 EROSION CONTROL CHECKLIST
TP1.0 TREE PROTECTION/REMOVAL PLAN
TP2.0 TREE REPLACEMENT PLAN

N\

)

Edwards Engineering Consultants, LLC

CIVIL ENGINEERING & LAND PLANNING
5456 PEACHTREE BOULEVARD #108

/44RE

ATLANTA, GA 30341

PHONE: (678) 575-9263

T

DeKalb County
¥

DeKalb County Geographical Information Systems

Michael Thurmond
Chief Executive Officer

Stacy Grear
Director

August 04, 2020

SAWAPARTNERS, LLC
P. 0. BOX 2085

Lilbwrn, GA, 30048

Re: 16 164 02 007 & 16 164 02 005

1313 & 1303 Lithonia Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA, 3058
Upon review of the request received from you, the address for PID# 16 164 02 007 has been
changed from #7221 Maddox Road Rear to #1313 Lithonia Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA,
30058; and also, the address for PID# 16 164 02 005 has been changed from #7223 Maddox
Road to #1303 Lithonia Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA, 30058 respectively.
All County Departments will now show this address as the primary address, as well as Public
Safety 911 Communications System. As per this confirmation, pleass forward this information to
your local post office and any other entities requesting eonfirmation of addresses for your lot.
If you should have any further questions regarding this matter; please contact me at

(404) 687-3532

Sincerely,

Yetunde Komolafe

GIS Addressing Coordinator

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

THE DISTURBED ACREAGE OF THE SITE IS 5.36 ACRES.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR SITE SAFETY AND WAYS, MEANS
AND METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION.

COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE STATE, FEDERAL, AND LOCAL CODES AND
OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY LICENSES AND PERMITS.

PROJECT BENCHMARK:SEE SURVEY.

VERIFY BUILDING DIMENSIONS FROM ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR
FIELD STAKING.

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN OFF—STREET PARKING THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION IN AREAS DESIGNATED BY THE OWNER.

FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND INVERTS OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER FOR
CONNECTION TO EXISTING SEWER SYSTEM.

PROVIDE SIGNING AND STRIPING ACCORDING TO LOCAL JURISDICTION
SPECIFICATIONS.

PERFORM ALL WORK IN A FINISHED AND WORKMANLIKE MANNER TO THE
ENTIRE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
BEST RECOGNIZED TRADE PRACTICES.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE SHOWN FOR THE CONTRACTOR'S
CONVENIENCE ONLY. THERE MAY BE OTHER UTILITIES THAN THOSE
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. THE ENGINEER ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE LOCATIONS SHOWN. VERIFY THE LOCATIONS OF ALL UTILITIES
WITHIN THE LIMITS OF THE WORK. REPAIR ALL DAMAGES MADE TO
EXISTING UTILITIES AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

CALL UTILITIES PROTECTION CENTER 1-800—282-7411.

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION ON THESE PLANS IS TAKEN FROM FIELD
SURVEYS PREPARED BY W.L.B ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED:06/21/2020.

13. THE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ON THESE PLANS IS TAKEN FROM
FIELD SURVEYS PREPARED BY W.L.B ASSOCIATES, INC.

DATED: 06 /21,/2020.

PERFORM ALL WORK IN CITY, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL
RIGHTS—OF—=WAY IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNING AGENCIES.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

GENERAL NOTES

PROVIDE NECESSARY BARRICADES, SUFFICIENT LIGHTS, SIGNS AND OTHER
TRAFFIC CONTROL METHODS AS MAY BE NECESSARY WITHIN THE
RIGHT-OF—-WAY FOR THE PROTECTION AND THE SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC
AND MAINTAIN THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.

UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS, REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF
ALL EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS, TREES AND OTHER DEBRIS, WITHIN THE
LIMITS OF THE WORK, FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSE OF IN AN
APPROVED LANDFILL. DO NOT BURY ANY WASTE MATERIAL ON SITE.

FURNISH AND MAINTAIN ANY AND ALL NECESSARY BARRICADES AROUND
THE WORK AND PROVIDE PROTECTION AGAINST WATER DAMAGE AND OIL
EROSION.

NOTIFY INSPECTOR 24 HOURS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

INSTALL ALL APPROPRIATE TREE PROTECTION MEASURES PRIOR TO
GRADING.

VERIFY EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC DATA, LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES,
AND ALL OTHER SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION.

CUT AND FILL SLOPES 2:1 OR FLATTER (SEE PLANS).

GRASS AND RIP RAP ALL OPEN DRAINAGE SWALES AS NECESSARY TO
CONTROL EROSION.

STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL. SPREAD 4" OF TOPSOIL ON
LANDSCAPE AREAS AND REMOVE EXCESS TOPSOIL FROM SITE. PREPARE
SUB GRADE FOR PAVEMENT AND CURBS AND BACK FILL CURBS AFTER
CURB CONSTRUCTION.

PROVIDE SUPPLY OF TOPSOIL FOR LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR FOR
INSTALLATION IN ALL LANDSCAPE ISLANDS.

PROVIDE AND INSTALL TOPSOIL IN DISTURBED AREAS TO BE GRASSED,
TO INCLUDE PAVEMENT SHOULDERS AND DETENTION AREAS.

CONFINE OFF—=SITE ACTIVITIES TO EXISTING RIGHTS OF WAY AND
EASEMENTS.

CONNECT TO EXISTING UTILITIES AND INSTALL UTILITIES IN COMPLIANCE
WITH REQUIREMENTS OF APPROPRIATE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES.

COORDINATE WITH BUILDING PLUMBING PLANS TO ASSURE ACCURACY OF
UTILITY CONNECTIONS AND COMPLIANCE WITH LOCAL CODES.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

N

INSTALL GATE VALVES IN HEAVY DUTY ROADWAY VALVE BOXES FOR ALL
WATER VALVES.

AT COMPLETION OF SEWER AND WATER CONSTRUCTION, SET ALL
MANHOLES, VALVE BOXES, METERS AND APPURTENANCES FOR PROPER
FINISH GRADE. NOTICEABLY STAKE AND FLAG. SITE UTILITY
SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE

320 W. Ponce De Leon Avenue, Suite 400 » Decalur, GA 30030 = Phone: 404,371 2257 » Fax: 404 371.2211
wanw dekalbcountyga.gov

ABOVE ITEMS UNTIL SYSTEM IS ACCEPTED BY OWNER.

INSTALL HYDRANTS AND MAINS UNDER PRESSURE BEFORE ANY
COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION IS STARTED.

N\

f OWNER/DEVELOPER
SAWA PARTNERS, LLC
P.0. BOX 2085
LILBURN, GA. 30048
CONTACT: SAMMY GEBREMESKEL
770-616—4617

DEVIATIONS FROM THESE PLANS AND NOTES WITHOUT PRIOR CONSENT
OF THE OWNER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE MAY CAUSE THE WORK TO BE
UNACCEPTABLE.

THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE INTENDED TO COVER A
COMPLETE PROJECT. READY TO USE. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS
NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE AND WORKABLE JOB.

CHECK ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE WITH THE DEVELOPER /24 HOUR
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

CONTACT
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, INCLUDING STANDARD HANDICAP SYMBOLS, MR. TEWELDEMEDHIN "SAMMY”
PARKING STRIPING AND TRAFFIC ARROWS, ON PAVEMENT AT LOCATIONS GEBREMESKEL

SHOWN. SEE PAVEMENT MARKING DETAIL. SAWA TRANSPORTATION, INC.

4354 LILBURN INDUSTRIAL WAY
LILBURN, GA. 30047

/770—616—4617

ENGINEER

EDWARDS ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS
5456 PEACHTREE BOULEVARD #108
ATLANTA, GA. 30341

CONTACT: KEVIN EDWARDS

k(ms) 575-9263

CALL 811

PROVIDE BOLLARDS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN, AND AROUND
TRANSFORMERS, GAS METERS, AND OTHER UTILITIES IN VULNERABLE
TRUCK AREAS.

INSTALL SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO
CLEARING GRADING AND DEMOLITION WORK. MAINTAIN ALL
SEDIMENTATION AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES UNTIL ACCEPTANCE
OF THE SITE BY THE OWNER.

ALL GRADING AND SITE PREPARATION SHALL CONFORM WITH
SPECIFICATIONS CONTAINED IN REPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION
PREPARED BY OWNER.

ON-SITE FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM LAYOUTS ARE SHOWN FOR LAND
DISTURBANCE PERMIT INFORMATION ONLY. PROVIDE FINAL DESIGN AND
PERMIT FROM THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR. INSTALL VAULTS,
METERS, MAINS, HYDRANTS, AND APPURTENANCES ONLY AFTER FIRE
DEPARTMENT APPROVAL OF THE FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR’S
PLANS.

FREE THROUGHOUT
THE U.S.A.

THREE WORKING DAYS  Know what's below.

BEFORE YOU DIG. Call before you dig.
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I Piano Studio Q
ANY DISTURBED ARFA LEFT EXPOSED FOR A PERIOD GREATER THAN || ITEM # TOTAL SITE AREA = 2868 ACRES
EROSION CONTROL NOTES OWNER /DEVELOPER \ Cu DAYS SHALL BE STABLIZED WITH MULCH OR TEMPORARY mcD 5> DISTURBED ARFA = 536 ACRES 9
1. SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND PRACTICES TO BE INSPECTED SAWA PARTNERS, LLC ¢ Q
DAILY.
2. ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE GRASSED AS SOON AS CONSTRUCTION PHASES LlEB?JOREOéAZO?;gMB a B = 3
PERMIT. i ) THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL WHO PREPARED THE ES&PC PLAN IS TO f \ 7 H
3. CUT AND FILL SLOPES SHALL NOT EXCEED 2H:1V. CONTACT: SAMMY GEBREMESKEL INSPECT THE INSTALLATION OF THE INITIAL SEDIMENT STORAGE c
4. USE NORTH AMERICAN GREEN S150 OR EQUIVALENT FOR ALL CUT AND FILL 770-616-4617 REQUIREMENTS AND PERIMETER CONTROL BMPS WITHIN 7 DAYS AFTER THE ESCAPE OF SEDIMENT FROM THE SITE 1244204 S %
SLOPES TO RECEIVE EROSION CONTROL BLANKET INSTALLATION, 5y
5. WITHIN THE CLEARING LIMITS, THE SITE IS TO BE TIMBERED. \ ) SHALL BE PREVENTED BY THE 0222021 g § %
6. ALL STUMPS, LIMBS, AND TOPS ARE TO BE DISPOSE}\[} OF O'\I;F—S'\IATE AND THE SOIL DEVELOPER /24 HOUR 7 N\ INSTALLATION OF EROSION AND SEDIMENT = 2
IS TO BE CLEANED BY USE OF A ROOT RAKE OR SIMILAR IMPLEMENT. @
7. ALL TOPSOIL IS TO BE MO\/EDMTO A STOCKPILE LOCATION. SS TL'C‘VCE:J)EMEDHW S AMMY” &ON-WACIMHFS SHALL NOT BE CON;UCIE) Wﬂ‘f%ﬂﬁ;} PR(I:(())NTT‘lg)LOM%AgURES AND PRACTICES 9 8 6 g
8. AFTER ROUGH GRADING IS COMPLETE, THE TOPSOIL IS TO BE RE—SPREAD IN THE . FOOT UNDISTURBED STREAM BUFFERS AS MEASURED R R CONCURRENT WITH, LAND -
FRONT AND REAR YARDS, SLOPES, AND OTHER NON—LOAD BEARING LOCATIONS. GEBREMESKEL POINT OF WRESTED VEGETATION WITHOUT FIRST ACQUIRING THE —i)ISTURB]NG ACTIVITIES = ) ,if ~
CARE MUST BE TAKEN TO REMOVE THE TOPSOIL FROM AREAS WHERE DRIVEWAYS SAWA TRANSPORTATION. INC \ NECESSARY VARIANCES AND PERMITS. / k . / w % <Z( %
AND PATIOS OCCUR. ’ '
9. ALL TOPSOIL IS TO BE COMPACTED AND WALKED—IN PRIOR TO APPLICATION OF f{?ﬁgﬁRﬂLBng3lggf7STR|AL WAY s N\ | | I -I.!_' E %
SEED OR SOD. , GA. RES ETENTI NDS
10. ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES STATEMENT: ALTERNATIVE TECHNOLOGIES AS IDENTIFIED 770—616—4617 TORE D ON PO E ) §
ITEM #N THE QPL—36, MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE TYPE “C” SILT FENCE ON PLANS IF ENGINEER TO ORIGINAL DESIGN CONDITIONS | | I o E
APPROVED BY DESIGN ENGINEER SITE HAS BEEN ILIZED
1. STATE WATERS WERE LOCATED ON THE SITE. EDWARDS ENGINEERING CONSULTANTS ONCE B STAB 2 §
12. THERE ARE WETLANDS AND FLOOD PLAIN LOCATED ON THE SITE PER INVESTIGATION 5456 PEACHTREE BOULEVARD #108 AND THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENT PONDS Rt 3 \ \
K CONDUCTED BY KEVIN EDWARDS DATED 08,/06,/2020. J ATLANTA, GA. 30341 AND RETROFITS HAVE BEEN REMOVED. : : \
CONTACT: KEVIN EDWARDS THIS INCLUDES REMOVING SILT AND MUCK ITEM # LOC ATION W 3
(678) 575—9263 FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE PONDS AND io>
a A\ \ J COUNTY STAMP
a UTILITY DISCLAIMER / \ INSTALLING PERMANENT GRASS. ) N.TS.
UTILITIES MAY EXIST WHICH ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SUALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 7 N\ <
CONTACTING ALL UTILITY COMPANIES HAVING UTILITIES .
WITHIN OR ADJACENT TO THE WORK AREA. THE MAINTENANCE STATEMENT: Q
CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE THE UTILITIES FIELD LOCATED <
AND COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANIES TO HAVE THEM EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED AT ALL TIMES.
\ RELOCATED WHEN NECESSARY OR ADAPTED FOR TE-INS. ) IF FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF THE APPROVED PLAN DOES NOT §
PROVIDE FOR EFFECTIVE EROSION CONTROL, ADDITIONAL EROSION -
& SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO =|=|:
CONTROL OR TREAT THE SEDIMENT SOURCE. PRACTICES WILL BE 0
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ANY DISTURBED ARFA LEFT EXPOSED FOR A PERIOD GREATER THAN
14 DAYS SHALL BE STABLIZED WITH MULCH OR TEMPORARY SEEDING
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INSPECT THE INSTALLATION OF THE INITIAL SEDIMENT STORAGE
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UTILITY DISCLAIMER
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m (404) 371-2155 (o) Government Services Center

www.dekalbeountygagor 178 Sams Street

¥ 7 . Decatur, GA 30030

De I\ﬂlb,,( ',OU.I iy wwwvdekalbicountyga gov/pianning
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

Chief of Executive Officer Director

Lorraine Cochran-Johnson juliana A. Njoku

PRE-APPLICATION FORM
REZONE, SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT, MODIFICATION, AND LAND USE

(Required priox to filing application: signed copy of this form ninst be submiitted at filing.)
Applicant(s) Name: Teweldemedhin Gebremeskel

Phonc emait: |1

Property Address: 1313 Lithonia Industrial Boulevard, Lithonia 30058

Tax Parcel ID; 16 164 02 007 Comm. District(s): S&7 Acreage: 28.84
Existing Use: Quarry and asphalt plant Proposed Use: Recycling concrete
Supplemental Regs: 4-2-34 (quarry) Overlay District: No
Rezoning: Yes[ ] No[v] Existing Zoning: M Proposed Zoning:
DRI: Square Footage/Number of Units:

Rezoning Request: -

Land Use Plan Amendment: Yes[ ] No Existing Land Usc: LIND

Proposed Land Use: Consistent Inconsistent

Special Land Use Permit: Yes[v] No[ ] Article Number(s) 27-

Special Land Use Request(s): Collecting broken concrete which will be crushed &

sold as recycled crush and run on 57 stone as well as storing dirt from construction

sites and selling to other construction projects. Applicant disagrees that a SLUP

is required based on previous SLUP approved.

Major Modification: Yes|_] No[__] Existing Zoning Conditions: SLUP-03031

Major Modification Request:

Condition(s) to be modified:




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

WHAT TO KNOW BEFORE YOU FILE YOUR APPLICATION

Pre-submittal Community Meeting: 12/08/25 with 15 days notice Calendar Dates: CC: 02/09/26

pc: 03/03/36 BoC: 03/26/26
Letter of Intent: X Impact Analysis: X Owner Authorization(s): X Campaign Disclosure: X
Public Notice, Signs: X Tree Survey, Conservation (if applicable): _

Submittal Format:
ONE (1) COMBINED. PDF DOCUMENT UPLOAD via OUR ONLINE PORTAL.

Site Plan Checklist, if applicable:

* Density * Frontage * Sidewalks

* Density Bonuses * Street Width * Fencing/Walls

* Mix of Uses * Landscape Strips * Building Height

* Open Space * Parking - Auto * Building Separation
* Enhanced Open Space * Parking — Bicycle * Building Orientation
* Pedestrian Plan * Screening * Streetscapes

* Lot Size * Perimeter Landscapes * Garages

* Setbacks: front, sides, side corner, rear * Bldg Materials: Roof, Fenestration, Fagade Design

Possible Variances:

Comments: Applicant will need to show compliance with the SLUP criteria and how proposed

recycling operating is compatible with surrounding area. Proposed building(s) will need to

comply with bldg material requirements of Article 5-Sidewalks and street tress along

Lithonia Industrial Blvd required. This is not a complete review; a complete review

will be done once an application has been submitted and officially accepted by the

Planning Department.

Applicant says a SLUP was also approved in 2005 but we show no record of that.

Dates above are tentative until adoption by BOC on 11.20.2025.

Planner- JOhN Reid, Sr. Planner Date: October 21, 2025






